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QUIT-CLAIM DEED, Single snd Wife's Sep. Ack. No. 77 " _ I ' For Saleby Eilis Bma_?riat}ug Co., E1 Paso b

i

. THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO, Know all SMen by these ‘Presét‘zﬁ?:

THAT ----------- JORN-OBLUM-axd - HARYETT ORI ¥, —-his-wife; f

of the County of.._._. “E‘i?ﬁw iy SEOE— P Powas . .._for and in consideration of the .
sum of - ong-— {83500} ——s e wriiig g o DOLLARS,
fo-—fham-—in hand paid by ¢ he - UNTTED-STATES-OF-AMRRIOA;-acting pureuant-to-the-

hot- of-Congrees--of-June-17, -1902(32 Stat,, 568) = ” i e B
mf ............ s ﬂ N ﬁ ......... the receipt whereof is bereby

acknowledged, do by these presents Bargain, Sell, Release and Forever Quit-Claim unto the said

----- UNITED-STATES--OF-AMERICA, - 4ite-successors
heirs and assigns all ... _thedy . ... right, title and interest in and unto that tract or parcel of lind lying in the County
of oo Bh - PABO - o, and "':Stﬁ'ﬁﬂ .......... 1) SO LT e . — eeeemtan emeny described as follows, to-wit:

Iwo Yracte of land-situated-about-one-mile-Southeast oL Olint, Texas,—in-the
Southwest guartexr{sWwi),Seotion 1, Townghip 3350uth,Range ¥ Rast, U.SiR.S8s

T s e
YR P .

gmgﬂ_gg_;._Jﬂm_.mug...pgﬁ;m;zmgggg;:&bs.Lm....mnm;_%@jhg
ou 8t corner from which the Southwest cormer of said Sec on L. bears
Scuthm-.'zl!!Emaat--.3215!*3---&etmmnn-ing----thamaemlo@:th-uemas%-ém.idm------- -
thepos North 38%4'West 201,8 feet; thenoe Eovth 74°54'Raat 896.8 feet:
thence-South 7714 *Went £54—Ffeet o-the-point-of-veginning;seid ;
tain%ﬂg one and ninety-four hundredthe(l.94)scren, more or isesy .
haon M

ortheast gormer, & point on the properiy line hetween Vendor and Geos
Celum, from which the Northwest corner of sald Section i bears North 8%
32West. 5303.5- feet; running thence. South 51°10'Rast 817.2.feety thence
to the left on a ourve of 350.3 feet radius & distance of 267 feet fmecs«

ured on:100-£oot chorde; thense-South 742341 Bant-185:7 £66t:thence-South |

2'West 149.2 feet along cemter of road between propérty of. Vendor and
GiHemWheeler; thenves North 74°54'Went 97:1 feety thenoe 4o the ¥ipht on
a rurve of 470.3 feet radius, = distance of 357.5 feet measured om 160-
foot chords; thence North ZI°10'West along the Nast right of way line oF
road 868.4 festy thenoe Hnrth 81°39'Rsst along the property line between
Vendor and Geo. Celum 130.,1 feset to the ¥g£ t of beginning; said tract
8

containing-three -and fifty-seven hundredthe({2.67)acres, more-o0r- 1888,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all .......... thedx . ... . right, title, interest, estate and claim in and to the said premises,
together with all and singular, the rights, privileges and appurtenances to the same in any manner belonging, unto the said
UHI!RED...ETAT.ES....OE-...AJIE’.IGA, --------- its auoccessors — - -
Ixfeand assigns forever.

WITNESS.1heix. band$.... this the ... 26th day of........Jamary . , A.D. 1918,...

JOHN CELUM

Witnesses at Request of Grantor HARIETT CETINM

GEO.  W. HOADLEY
ALICE R. HOADLEY

¥o&, DOINHE ToTe PATTICHISFIy AéseFived a8 "f"ollMiBé“ﬁnﬁi“r_lé “at the -‘




" Before. me, JESSIE E. M. HOWE, a Notary Publie

doy of...danuary
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, } '
COUNTY OF EL PASO,

..in and
GEO, W. BOADLEY, known to me to e
@ﬁga%egSW’v?iﬁ% oyl G RN FANEY a5 'i'bness “to-the-foregoing -instru~
ment. of writing, and after being duly sworn by me stated on oath that he
‘saw JOHN OELUH apd BARIETT OELUM. hia wii‘e. the pantora WHO exebu‘tea thd

. BRI W T %}Frﬁﬁnfz' ROSE HIME g e S HDSC1I000 10 The ] o-ez'g@ggéyz@@?ihgngﬁ%gowr zfgez

me
a witness at the regyuest of tlie person e ——
n?gﬁm .g}re:.:mmarmmnmw “ﬂt?'}:ﬁrﬁb?es‘bﬁ&' consideration therewn expressed,

WEL L S e Yt A anus 18
of ¢ < A ,A.D. 19...

"Ro¥ery Public =
“ElPago-County;-Texass

THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
COUNTY OF'EL PASO,

Before me,

o .n and for

El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared . , ' ~wife of

, Fknown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

io the foregoing instrument, and having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having

the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said § acknowledged such instru-

ment to be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consid-

eration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of 4. D. 19..

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
'COUNTY OF EL PASO,

I We D. GREET Clerk of the County

Court of said County, do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the 26th

office this. £9th day of.. January , 4. D. 1918 at. 11 b®ock 8o M.

‘and duly recorded the 4th day of-...February , 4. D. 1918, 0t 8:4%dock B+ M.

in the records of said County, in Volume 218 on Page;/ 61.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office El Paso Texas, the day ond
year last above written.

/‘ W- D ° GREET 2 ’
e e Clerk County Court, El Paso County, Texas.

By I. M. WOODARD , Deputy.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
i UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

S El Paso, Texss, Februsry 4 , 1918.

Project Manager to the SigrfxsfxSoxzirzxkiyxx Director.
Subject: r;Eo.vrwardinW'gaf W GGQMWO & :ﬁlins
dated = Jemuary 26. 1918, Rio Grande Project.
Eié%é’ﬁ‘%ed by ' JOHN OEGUM & HARLEET CELUN, his wite, |
CHERe ' tme United 'States of Ameries.
i Estlmated amount involved, $§ Q00 . (SeeGenl Order No.12¢)

S 2D O JJ:::ln SIS TO AR LS S YR ST .i:’r/:',lm.

B
. i &3 =
-SSR t._;:ts BEA FLeE DB Te P hUe®eeises ol (Strike out if no bond transmitted)

(Seelfstguz;gxg osniack at Pars. 4am}59” B/I m Pmp Ym'y ana Drain.
This deed supersedles 8 pimlar deed dated November 28, 1917,
returned for certain correctione by Aeting Director, Jan.l4,1918.
%he sesond tract conveyed by this new deed ocontains .51 of an
sore more than sseme tract described in former deed, the additional

1 unt of oh in iine of right of way.
£33; Q&%f@&?&ﬂaé?& 9992._._____31 “gfg?'?mﬂlmn:at: right of way

and .. mumcnmel_‘/_ at El Paso, Texas,

using extra copy or copies hereof.

Incls.

Orig.]}eed.

Blue Frint. L. M. LAWSON,
Cert+sA.D.C. dated Deo.22, 1917 & (Signature)

filed with first deed

Brpligat oto thia ﬂoed ﬂ%%%er?m rg_gg_rred to.

“Deed
The above described oQRiHSEL

.
P S . N e e e R eI I e S

has beenyRRRIYSE- accepted & f£iled.
Morris_Bien,

= Acting Dimtrg‘. ShochekGorniratiog.

7 '\ :'\
Yo \J o



Pebruary 19, 1918.

Aeting Chisf of Comatruction
Projeot Hangger, El Paso, Texas.
Coptract of Tecewher 21, 1917 with John Celom and wife for

purchase of improvements on land donated By them for ¥l Paso
Valley, Mess Traim - Rio Grauds Project.

1. Refarence is made to office letter of January
24, 1918 returning to you for correction in accordaunce
with the letter of Jsmuary 19, 1918 to this office Zrom
the Acting IMreetor and Chief Counsel, the zbove mentioned
contract.

2. ¥%ill you plesse madvise regarding the status
of the matbter and when this office may expect the refurn
far approvel of said contract.

¢C - D.C., F1 Pase, Texss. /

v Re Fo WALTRE



CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify thet the rights and property descoribed
in the attached asreemont'dated Pebrusry 27, 1915. with John
Celum and HerrlettCelum ere required for purposes suthorigzed by the
Aot of June 17, 1902 (32 Stet. L,, 888}, namely, as right of way
for El Peso Velley Mess drsin, & pert of the Rio Grende project;
thst the considerstion to be pald thereunder, $357.00, is ressonsble
and Just and the lowest thet could be obtuined; and I recommend

that the oontrsot be approwed.

L M LAYSON

Project Mansger.
El Psso, Texas,

Fobruary 27, 1918.



CERTIFICATE A8 TO LIENS.

I HEREBY OERTIFY That the parsgraph regerding removel of liens
hes been omitted from the contrest herewith dated Pobruery 27, 1918}
vith Joun Celum end HerrietcCelum, for the reeson thet the slfalfas
growing on the land desoribed in said contrget is but & smell pore
tion of the enmtire slfalfs stand belonging to Contractq¢r, and it
1s believed thet the remaining portion, sepesrate and spert from
the portion teken by right of way wonld be auffioiont to setisfy
any morigage or other lien that might be on the entire fiold.

I further certify that tne esid John Celum and Harriet Oelum
are in sole and exolusive possession of the aforessid stand of
alfalfs, olaiming to be the owners thereof snd no pereon olaiming
8 right 48 suoh property adverse to ssid OQontraotor, is in possese

sion of sny part of it.
4 B PREUSS

Asglstant Distriot Coumsel.
El Paso, Texas,
Pebruary 27, 1918,



P DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . e
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVIpE .....

Project Manager to the Dlrector and Chief Engl gor (‘bhrough Ghlef
of Gonstructlon)

Subject: Forwarding contract for apprOVé,l.

Agfeetﬁént dated rohruary 3'77“"19103 e " Rto @-Nm&‘ ”'"””Pr'o_jeét_
Eyecu'bed by Le Ms Lemon 91‘0.100‘5 imw' S AT
With Jobm Celum and Hertlettldlwh., -~ -

Estimated amount involved, $ 387400 (Sio Gow1 orir .12y AQEBOTLEY 64 2L

Purpose of agreement: Purchese of improvements on ‘right of way’
(See instructions on back, Pars. 4 and 5) foy £l Paso valley Hosan dram . ‘Improvemont.

are on lsnd coversd by domation quitclaim deed
referrod to. in the contrect.)

Bee lelter Meruh b, 1918, 0.0« %0 P.M. E) Psao,

in recf. former contrset with John Celun doted

¢, 21, 1917. {fhe inclosed is the now contreet
refsr*s;d to in P.M, letter to i c of doyeh 6,
1918. \ S

El Pesc, Texes, |~

- Manager at.

and Platriot “omneel at__.. DL Feso, Texa8. o

of the approval of the above.
OB LAYSON 3
inols. orig. & 3 coples contrmet, ==& Um0
oertificate of recommendas (Signature.) \\,f\“h---

tion.
posoessory gertificate B P

2 blueprinte. ; Q .
[N

{The blanks below to be filled in the \%Office.) /

Merrin Biep, Acting Directer

Approved by
Date of approval APP & - 88

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

Morris Biew, Acting Directewr




1 Paso

Form 7—523a
Form approved by the Secretary of the Interior : RIECRLCON TRACTR

September 13, 1913.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

230 Ovande provecT . How _ Nemioo-Tonas

nineteen hundred and _984MSGSM , in pursuance of the act of June 17,

1902 (32 Stat., 388), between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by
be He lavaom Project Manager,

United States Reclamation Service, thereunto duly authorlzed and sub]ect to the approval of the

proper supervisory officer, and SORR W M-Mﬂm_ﬁm hi» Um.-

hereinafter styled Contractor i heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and
assigns,

TG of weo'for £

smmnuu Moam!

mmtm.owma % South S1°30%Iust BIV.8 £
ﬂﬂlh!hﬂﬂllmﬂ .af.ammnmnru

o 100«font ohordag mmn South P4784%2ant 168.7 feuld;
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wmm of Ventoxr aoll O« H, Sheolowy lhm Borth %4°84' o0t 07

' Southeass of C3int,
; ' u.f ﬂﬁ;.u.garé&}& Mlgom
'ni
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United ttates go i
in esnaseiion with the H16 Grents W mﬂ"m,‘“
g;'wmﬂmmmmm of lask for seid right

BOW, For in Soratis
mmm S Barw 253 7200 tgm a&m ::uh::l
m the Unitol tates, the yeosipt wheveof & horedy so~
Stotes oo gt o mmm i g g B g
the damage the Contractor hus suotoined or lm' mmn
a8 & reonit of the sperstions of the on dervi
aforesaids And

57 18 mm understsod and sgresd that
Haltis Sl el

uente mmm u

%“% sve bersdy waived by
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ARTICLE __3_‘__. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year
it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appro-
priation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such Bl'p;;mroprm,—
tion as may be necessary to carry out this contract is not made, the contractor hereby releases the
United States from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.
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ArricLe._&_. No interest in this agreement shall be transferred by the contractor to any other
party, and any such transfer shall cause annulment of the contract so far as the United States is
concerned; all rights of action, however, for breach of this contract are reserved to the United
States, as provgled by section 3737, Revised Statutes of the United States.

ARTICLE..2_ .. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after
his election or appointment, or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance
in office, and no officer, agent, or employee of the Government shall be admitted to any share
or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however,
herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract
or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in
section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. L., 1109).

ArTicLE..__4 It is further stipulated and agreed that in the performance of this contract,
no persons shall be employed who are undergoing sentences of imprisonment at hard labor, which
I}m‘redbeen imposed by courts of the several States or Territories or municipalities having criminal
jurisdiction.

Ix wrrsess wrEREOF, The parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first

above written.
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
By L. M. LAWS ON,

JOHN CELUM .
Mrs. Hariett ceI_Lum

Contractor.

P. 0. address _._€1int, Texas.

Approved:

Chief of Construction.®
Mate) oo , 191

*The approval of the Chief of Construction is not required if he executes the contract in person.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS.

SrTATE OF

3

) 8s:
CountY OF

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of contract made by me

personall}.r, with ... ; that I made the
same fairly without any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or advantage corruptly to the said

or any other person; and that the papers accompanying include all
those relating to the said contract, as required by the statute in such case made and provided.

, U S. R S.
Subscribed and sworn to before me at
[oFFICIAL SEAL.] " this 2 day of ,A.D.191 . My commission
expires
Nore.—Execute this affidavit only on the copy for the Returns Office; not on original. 4582

i ey T e T g ) ey




El Paso, Texss, Marsh 5, 1918.

'rrom Project Manager

%o Chief of Construction, Denver. \

Subjuot: Contrset of Iecember 21, 1917, with John Celum and
wife for purchese of improvements on 1and donated

by them for Rl Paso Valley mesa drain - kio Grende .
Projeat, ' ' - '

)

1. In snswer to letter of Pebruery 19 from lating Chief
of Conatruction, yhu a%e adviged that 1tnhaa been naeudéary
to change the dessription of the lana_féiaily touna'neeiibaij | |
%o be tskem. ¢ second donation desd was sesured and a eontract 4
is now being put through covering the improvements on lend
coverea by the sesond deed. On thias scoount the contraot re-~

ferred to stove will not be forwerded.

Copy to lListrict Counsel,
¥l Peso.



¥areh 5, 1918.

Chief of Construction
’roject Manager, El Pase, Texas.
o et s oty o and mied iy e
for LIl Faso Valley XNess Dralm - Rio CSrande Projeot.

l. ZHeference is made 6 office iettexr t0o yom dated‘
January 24, 1918 eaclouing duplicate letter of Jamusry
19 from tho Agting Yirecoter and Chief Counsel to this
office, and returniug the contract deseribed in the mbjeot
heredf for eorrection; snd also teo office letter of Fedbruary
19, 1918 seking io de mdvised regsrding the status of such
eontract and when this office might expeet the retuwmm for
approval of said ingtrument. ¥111 you plesse expedite the
correction of this contragh, advising upeon receipt of this
letter the approximste date the correeted iustrument will
be returned to this offica.

/

F. E. Weymoui

GC = Dele, #1 Yaso, Texase



CcC to: e
PeM., E1 Paso .~
D. 0.: El PaSO.M

Denver, Colorado
B March 21, 1918,

Aeting Chief of Construection

Director, Washington,

Contraet of February 27, 1918 (previously dated Dee,
21, 1917) with John Celum and wifs for purchase of
improvements on land donated by them for El Paso
Valley,Mesa drain ~ Rieo Grande project,

l. Reference is made to the Aoting Directer asnd
Chief Counsel's letter of Jsnuary 19, 1918, to this
office returning contract of December 21, 1917, with
John Celum and wife in order thet asertain sorrections
might be made theroin.'

2e This contrast was forwarded to the Projest Mana-
ger at Z1 Paso on January 24, 1918, in order that such
correections might be made, and has now been received from
the Project Msnager., It is noted that the same 1s dated
February 27, 1918, instead of December 21, 1917, which
was the dete of the old sontract.

3¢ This contraect 18 transmitied for approval at
Washington for the reason that the quitelsim deed re-~
ferred to in the first Wheress clauss is not umder the
regulations (parsgraph 47, page 265 of Madljel) forwarded
through this offioe.

g. T. WALTER

- s e

Enclosures:
1 orige & 3 coples of form letter,
Copy of letter dated March 5,1918, from
Chief of Comstruetion to P.H.,Ei Paso.
1 orig. & 2 ecoples of contract.

1 blue print, :
1l orig. certificate as to liemns,

T Aawmi~ aawkd-PMante AP nasaaalfw.



/

March 23 , 1918,

Acting Director
Chief of Construction, Penver, Colo.

Contract of February 27, 1918 (previously dsted Dec.
21, 1917) with John Ceium snd wife for purchase of
improvements on land donated by them for E1 Paso
Valley, HMess drain - Rio Grmnde project.

l. Receipt was acknowledged of the shove mentioned
contract and related pupers trensmitted with your letter
of March 21, 1918.

2. The consideration mgreed upon is the sum of
3206.00 covered by the former agreement of Dec. 21, 1917
hag been increased to $357.00 in the agreement of Fed. 27,
1918. Before we approve the latter agreement a rtatement
is desired of the reason for increasing the consideration.
The paper: will be held awaiting your reply.

- Copy to . k., E1 Paso, Tex.

Copy to D. C., I'1 Preo, Tex,



CH

El1 Paso, Texas, ipril 1, 1918.

From Project Maneger

To Director end Chief Engineer, Washington.

Subject: GContrrot of Pebruary 27, 1918 (previously
dated Dec. 21, 1917), with Johtn Colum amd wife
et e S L
Grende project.

1. Reoceipt is aoknowledged of letter of March 29
from the Aeting Director,

2, The resson for the inaresse in the money considera-
tion to be paid by the United States, which is the differ-
ende between $306, the smount stated in the contreet whioh
was thrown out, and $3587, the amount stated in the present
ocontraot, or $61, is that the contrset now ewaiting approval
involves 0.51 aors of land more than the former contrsot.
The payment for improvements is based on $100 an aore.

The new taking for right of way was not only & change in

1ine but a chaunge thet took 0,61 aore more.
r

{
i
i
I

Thrua office of Chief
of Comstruction, Denver.



April 3, 1918.

Aeting Chief of Counstruction,
Project Manager, HEl “aso, Texns,

Contraet of Pebrusry 27, 1918 (previuualy detad
December 21, 1917) with Johu Celum mnd wife, for
purchase of improvements on land donsted bv them
for £1 Pamso Valley, lesa Irain - Rio Grande Prolect.

ls Reference ia made to the asting Dirsctor's
letter of Mareh 29 to this office on avove subjeot, copy
to you sud Dietrict Coumsel, from Weshington, reques 3ting
an explanation for the 1ncraaae in 8" price Trom $306,00,
the consideration stipulated in the formsr eontrsct of
December 21, 1917, to $357.00, the price to be paid the
vendors wmder tho corrected contract of February 87,
1918,

Be Pleass forwerd to this office exglansdtion in
duplicate of the recson for this incresse in price.

ol
- &e B WA‘L;
e
OO0~ DeBe, Z1 Psso, Texas, j&ww
3r;jw
\} R



CH

El Paso, Texss, April 16, 19186.

From Project Memager \
To Chief of Construction, Denver, iﬁ

Subject: OContreot of February 27, 1918 )previcusly dsted '\
Dec. 21, 1917), with John Celum and wife, for . |
purohase of improvements on lend donated by them '
for B1 Peso Vslley, Meses Drain - kio Grande Projesc

i

1. Reoeipt 1s anknowledged of letter of April 3 f&om#;
the Aoting Chief of Construetion. L

2. You are advised that under date of April 1, 1918, N
the following letter was sent through your office to the } e
Direator: "\

; AR
"Receipt is asckmowledged of letter of Merch 29 from the ﬂ\\ﬁﬁ
Acting Director. R
"The ressom for the inoreese in the money consideration | 3
" to be pald by the United States, which is the difference be-~ |
tween 3306, the amount stated in the o ntraot whioh was thrown'
out, and $357, the amount stated in the present oontraot, or
$61, 1s that the contrset now sweiting epproval imvolves
0.61 eore of land more than the former oontract. IThe psy-
ment for improvements is bdased on $100 en sore. The new
taking for right of way was not only & chenge in 1ine but &
ochange that took 0,51 acre more."

3. Approval of the contract dated Pebruary 27, 1918,
has been reseived and the contract has been passed to the
vouoher clerk. It is not understood why your office is not
in possession of copy of my letter of April 1.

S

L M LAVSON



Chief of Conetruetion,

Project Manager, X1 2aso, Texas.

Countraect of Februsry 27, 1918 (previonsly dated
December 21, 1917) with John Celum sad wife, for
Durchase of improvements on land donated by them
for I1 Faso Valley, Hesa Draim - 3o Grande
Froject.

1. EReference ic made to levter Irom
this office t0 you dated April 3, oalling atten-
Glon to the icting Director's letter of Mareh 29
to this office, copy to you smd Distriet Counsel,
from Vockington, and requecting thst explsnation,
in durlicate, for the imeresse in priee Ifrom
$3064,00, the congiderution stipulated in $he former
contract of Tscember 21, 1917, to £357,00, the
price %o be paid the vendeors under the consraet of
February 27, 1918, be transmitted to %his office.

2. The records do not show that this

information bas beem furnished and it will be
appreclated ii the mutter is given early attention.

v

SThd
| - £ Wemanh
6 to IC, El Paso, Texus, %. e M
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April 22, 1%is.

Chief eof Construnhlun.

Pirestor, Washingbon,

Contrast of Februury 37, 1918, {provismaly dabed
Dee, 21, 1917), with John Celum axid wifa, Tor pur-

chase: of improveseste om land dopzited by them
for El Paso Valley, ¥ean Drain -~ Flt Gresds Frojooi,

1, DReferusev s made to the Aeding Tirec~
torfe letter of Maraes 29 $o this office on above
sabJeot, oopy o0 Lhe FrojJeet Mamagey and Diatrict
Counsel, ab Bl Fsso, from Wachinpten, requesting e
pbabement o Yhe rewsou Lo7 isaressing bthe cuuslder-
ablon frem $306.,00, the eawount shipulated in the
former coutrect o Decsmber 8L, 1817, to §657.u0,
the piice nomed in the corrcotsd contraetd of Feb-
rusxy 47, 1918.

2. Yheve is snoloecd hevewith, the sriglunal
of a letter dated April 16 to this offies from the
Projeot iuneger, shioh giver the Informeklor voe
quUBSted., Prove 18 no yocvord ef the Projert Manse
ger's lstter of Apwil 1, refurved to in paracraph B
of abhe enclezed istbey, haviog pessed threugh $hde
officoe

; BN Ll-if"'r!l::b?“
Wit



| H Paso, Texss, Aprl 25, 1018
Projest Memager,
Chief of Gonetrustien, Desver, Geloysdo
Goutragt of February 87, 1918 (previously dsted De-
cember 81, 1917) with 3@1&1 Gelun and wife, for

puralnse of improvemeuie on land dovated by them
for El Pago Velley, Mese Drain - Rio Grands Projest

1. Replyifis to Metter aeted Apnt 19, 1018,

ssking for & m‘&yn lettar dated April 8, from
your offise, you sy sivissd tho% reply %o the
letber raferred to wap msts by letter duted

Apral 16 fyom $xd offive.  Ssos wiAl deubSless
have hean negelived Yy you befoye you veod ve this
lettar. I nok, pisbos aivise, end topy of ssme
will be sent. -

Le M. m

¢ %0 DO, X1 Paso



Acting Direotor
Chisf of Construction, Demver, Colo.
Contract of Pebruary 27, 1918 {previously dated Dse.
21, 1917), with John Celum end wife, for purchasge of

improvements on land donsted by them for El Paso Velley
Hesa Drain-Rio OGrande Project.

1. TYour letter of April 22, 1918, has been received,
transmitting project Manager's letter of April 16, 1918, on }
the above subjeot. ’

2. Upon receipt of project manager's letter of April
1st, the agreement was spproved, end your office wa? amdvised
thereof by return of a copy of the form letter of transmittal.
It does not appear that the Project manager's letter of April
1, was forwarded through your office or a copy of esaid let-

ter furnished for your files as thers i8 no notation thereon

to that effect., :3
%’7/}",{_:;—7;/ -;:"_ ’,:;_ : \\

Copy to . K., F1 Psso, Tex. P
" " D. C,, El Pago, Tex., . -~



CERTIFICATE.

State of Texas )
Coynty of E1 Paso.) | {

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this
day personally appeared GEO. W. HOADLEY, known to me to

' be the person whose name 1is subsoribed as a witness to the

foregoing instrument of writing, and after being duly sworn
by me stated on oath that he saw JOERN CELUM and HARIETT
CELUM, the grantore a persons wvho executed the foregolng
instrument, subsoribe the aame; and that he had signed

the same as a witness at the request of the persons who

executed the esame.

Gigen under my hand and seal of office this

ég- Zf day of , A. D. 1917.

%WW@

My commission expires
June 1, 1919.




vl Paso, Texas, Dec.l, 1917,

The County Clerk,

El. Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir: | _
Herewith is iinclnsod quit claim deed dated
November 28, 191?, exm‘bod. by John Celum and w.t:la to

the United States for right of way El Paso muy Hm" f

Drain.

Please record snd I will call for am when . :5

recordation 1s completed.
Very truly yours,

‘ABEt. Distriet Counsel.

i
A ol

,"\

.11 |
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i Pl Original Auditor
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; Form approvet:iﬁ‘ grlgﬁe"(s—eg%?g. of the Interlor ‘) GIEES EONTRACI: ’
September 13, 1915. “’
DEPARTMENT OF THE I}
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION
Rio Grande proseoT .. New Meilgo-Texas.
THIS AGREEMENT, Made ____this__ 21st day P December ... ...
3 nineteen hundred and .S€venteen. _ pursuance of the act 6f June 17,

1902 (32 Stat., 388), between THE UNITED STAT

L. M. LAWSON , 1
United States Reclamation Service, thereunto gily afithorized and subject to th

OMAMERICA, by..

Project Manager,
e approval of the

. proper supervisory officer, and......JOHN__C and. HARIETT .CELUL,..his..wife,----
of Clint, Texas,

hereinafter styled Contractgr, -......
assigns,

WHE > p \offNovember 28, 1917, & quit-claim deed
was executée ¥ aﬁﬁand HARIETT CELUM, his wife, Contractor
herein, rele dutf-claiming to the United States of America,
certain tradds ¢f MNend fnlimbered One(1l) and Two(2), for right of way

desal Drain, situsted about one(l)mile Southeast:
in RJneySouthwest gquarter(SW}) of Section one(l),
three33)South, Range seven (7)East of the U. S. R.
A\ No.2,\Yeing more particularly described and bounded
Aginning at the Northwest corner from which the
‘said Section one(l) bears South 13°35'West one
A28 _seventy-two and one-tenth(1872.1)feet, rum-
ning thence North 8¥*57%gast.one hundred . thirty-eight and eight-
tenths(138.8)feet: (tyende? South 31°10'East six hundred twenty-one
and seven-tenths(621 X Teet; thence to the left on a curve of thres
hundred fifty and tifde-tenths(350.3)feet radius three hundred fifty-
2./ x seyen and five-tentihs (§57.5)feet measured on 100-foot chords; thence
== ' _South 74°34'East ore hundred eighty-five and seven-tenths(185.7)feet;
thence South 51°52'f Wes¥§ one hundred forty-nine and two-tenths(149.2s
feet:; thence North §4°34 West ninety-seven and one-tenth(97.1) feet;
thence to. the right on ajcurve of- four hundred seventy and three-
tenths(470.3)feet radius jtwo hundred sixty-seven(267)feet measured onX ,
N X 166-foo0t chords; thence 21°10'West six hufdidred ninety-one and three~3777
S tenths(691.3) feet to the point of beginning, said tract containing
" three and six-hundredths(3.06)acres, more or less; And *

Township . thirty
8. Burvey, trg
as follows: '
Southwest oo

R
e L

JAR .8 24583




or , 7ashington, for enver,lolo.Dec.28,1917.

o

egpectfully f,rs.nsmi‘b,ted to the Dbir
aprroval,inasmuch as the deed referred to

in the econtroet is not

R

Teymout h

F. 2,

wA
Y

Torm 7—/423a—t

Congtret io

print Oct., 1916

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

........... El.-lmnu,....mma-.---.nmuhaz._...aa...-, 191 7.

%roject Manager to the Chief ,9fyConsirpetiqn.

§§lb;j,,ec.ta::: Forwarding contraoct for: approval.

[ b ) il T { et R At el et e et 1
. Agreement dated . pegember.. .21, 1917. . Ric Grande . Project.
Dnd e o T it il 0 2RADZ 2 wgol el T gl ot et

Executed by L. M. LAWSON, Project .Managers ., ... .. '

. W'ith’ n = ’:m’ CEI‘uiilitlﬂnx [ :-!I -i-fl- _I '_'J.I'ul."J':'”bJI ‘.-. "'

>~ i i LU J Tyl e

= Es-‘bimaté‘g amount inveolved,; : § 0 (See Gen’l Order No. 124) ;

< f= =3 a1 Q; ' ; [ A § VI Y F T PN AER I P )

+ Ll §-...'..-.' R Ghe Die J (Btrike out if'no bond transmitted). ;

rd H L) : LCR A IR B [ AN » 'H | ] - J Hiy v a1

§ Purpose:. purshage nf alfalfs stand on right of donated

= ‘S"”""“”"”"m"“bﬁ’”“m ‘E?by Contracter for El Paso Valley Mesa Drain.

§ >

@ Authority No.6.

& . Ch&6§ of Construoction Denver,Colorado.

et -

. i T o N :

B Advis8 E‘rogect Manager a -El.-Paso, &m&dmm

5 . o amder__ Distrist Counsasl at... EL_ Paso, Texas. ..

5 £a
;g u .%g extra copy or copies hereof.
o198 ﬁg

on Iile here,

¢ regulations.mot re

ples contragt.

=1
S
Gqofra
9,

2 &

Ceri&n 8 easityf?.ll.} L. M. LAWSON,
" odn pe lien clause{A.D.C.) (Sigrature)

° & ;3 Denver, Colo., , 191
a 0F -

o %he agove-described contract with bond, if any (see above)

o N o

s peen Fpproved.

T )

g4 a7

iy E: 20

éa—l‘?!v: rlvd & Chief of Construction.
's:: -

v O

-k

& A JAY 2213 21583

JEN-R1E 75100



WHEREAS, The United 'Stdtes is constructing $aid Mesa brain
in connection with the Rio Grande Project, and desires immediate
possession of the above described tract of land; And

WHEREAS, Centractor is the owner of the alfalfa-growing
on said aforementioned tract of land; - : ot

NOW, THEREFORE, For-and in consideration of the sum of
Three Hundred S5ix($306.00) to the Comtractor in hand paid by -
the United States, thei(receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
the Contractor hereby waives and releases the United-States’ -
from any and all claims of whatsoever nature by reason of the
damage the Contractor has sustained or may hereafter sustain
&s a result of the operations of the Reclamation Service as
~aforesaid: And i i N
- IT IS FURTHER Understbod. and agreed that the United States,
its agents, officers and employees shall at all times have the - -
right to go upon said above deseribed land for the purpose of
Surveying, constructing, repairing, operatihg and maihtaining . -
sald Mesa Drain, or any portion therebf, or' any structures
appurtenant thereto, and eny damesge to crops or other improve-
ments thereon belonging to the Contractor that may result in
consequence 0of such entry are hereby waived by the Contractor
8s hereinabove provided. T

ArTroLE L., Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year
it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appro-

# L priation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropria-

tion as may be necessary to earry out this contract is not made, the contractor hereby releases the
4¥United States from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.
ey
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Articre_.& .. No interest in this agreement shall be transferred by the contractor to any other
party, and any such transfer shall cause annulment of the contract so far as the United States is
concerned; all rights of action, however, for breach of this contract are reserved to the United
States, as provided by section 3737, Revised Statutes of the United States.

ArticLE..8.. No Membe:r of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after
his election or appointment, or cither before or after he has qualified and during his continuance
in office, and no officer, agent, or employee of the Government shall be admitted to any share
or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however,
herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract
or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in
section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. L., 1109).

ArticLE._4 .. It is further stipulated and agreed that in the performance of this contract,
no persons shall be employed who are undergoing sentences of imprisonment at hard labor, which
have been imposed by courts of the'several States or Territories or municipalities having criminal
jurisdiction.

Ixn wrrness weEREOF, The parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first

above written.
THE UNITED STATES OF TRICA,
BY 4 g tnff«';{:-.’ w ‘:::\:r:,f,@ .e,.é ) _/‘“;pfw :

Project Mansger  U. 8. R.S.

P A Y

Contractor.

P. 0. address Clint, Texas.

Approved:

Chief of Construction.®
Date) e e i -y 191

*The approval of the Chief of Construction is not required if he executes the contract in person.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS.

STATE OF
ss

COUNTY OF o

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of contract made by me

personally, with ; that T made the
same fairly without any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or advantage corruptly to the said

- or any other person; and that the Eai)ers accompanying include all
those relating to the said contract, as required by the statute in such case made and provided.

, U.S.R. 8.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

[OFFICIAL SEAL.] this day of - ,A.D.191 . My commission

expires

Nore.—Execute this affidavit only on the copy for the Returns Office; not on original.




El Paso, Texas, Jan.28, 1918.

The County Clerk,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:
Herewith 1s quit-claim 8eed dated January

26, 1918, exevuted by JOHN CELUM and wife to the United
States for right of way - E1l Paso Valley Mesa Drain.

Please record sald deed at your early éonvoﬁiénce

and I will call for 1it.
Yery truly yours,

Asst. Distriect Counsel.

A

Flar il GE .



Janvany 1 1, 1918

Acting Director
Project Manager, El Peso, Texze.

Donation deed November28, 1917 from John Celum et ux.
Right of way for Meea Drein.

1. 7The ebove instrument transmitted by your fom\. letter of
December 22, 1917 is returned YWerewith end your attention is called to
the following points: ' |

2. According to the understsnding of this office the Toxas
law requires either signature by the party neking the deod {or hia
authority} and auimwlodmt by the same party, or nckmowledgment by
one of the tyg witnesses to the signature. liowever, the present deed
is signed by only one person a; witness (who acknowledged the signature
of the grantor) and hence it will be necessory, if the deed was actually
witnessed by emother person, to obiain his signature. Otherwise snother
deed should be executed unless there is some provision of ihe law of
which thie office is not aware sanctioning the procedure in thie case.

3. The word "north® ghould be inssrted before 51° in the third
line from the end of the land description.

4. The lengths of the curves are errcnepusly stated, ae the
550.5~foct radiue should be 267 feet, and the 470.3-foot radins should
be 351.5 feot. You are requested to cohsider shether these errors are
of sufficient impértance o require the execution of a new deed. 4As the
instrument hes been recorded any change in the original deed shounld bwe
marginelly initialed by the grantors, and the recyrding clerk shonld make

appropriate changes in the rasord, or re-record the instrumerit.



5. TFor the above recsons thia instrument is not meceptable
to this office, &nd should Ve re~submitted after the foregoing digerepancies

have been remedied,

-y
Rt "/:9/ s

Copy to D.C., Kl Paso 7 /-’:!LZ-A:uz:f-‘vi.

ant. |



January 1 9{%‘1'

Aoting Direotor and Chief Counsel .

Chief of Construction.

Contract dated December 21, 1917, with John Celum et ux. =«
Purchaee of improvmnta on right of way donated

by contraoctor for El1 Paso Vnney. lesa Drzin -
Rio Grende Projleot.

1. Ry your reference of Dacember 28, 1917, reoeipﬁ
is acknowledged of the above mentioned contract transmitted
under prolect manager's form letter.of December 22, 1917, for
your approvals y

2. This contraot being of the class for spproval in
your office was referred here for spproval inssmuch as the deed
reforred to in the contrset is not on file in the Denver office.

3. Upon exsminstion of the deed in question the de-
soription of the right of way conveyeld thereunder to the United
Stntes was found to be in error and the deed was returned to
the project manager under office letter of January 14, 1918,
copy herewith.

4. The same errors appesring in the deed also appear
in the description of the right of way descoribed in the contract.
The contract and relsted papers are herewith returned in order
that the description of the right of way in the contrnct may be
made to conform to that of the deed, if it is found necesssry to
correct the deed. AW 2318~ 21583

Extre ropy to C. of C. \/ | WM#@%

ence.




From
To

Subjeot:

J U. S. Reclaneion Service .
C | REC®IVED

DEPARTMENT OF _THE INTERIOR JAN 28 1918

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE gL PABO, TEXAS.
Denver, Colo., Jan. 24, 1918,

Acting Chief of Construchion

Project Manager Bl Paso, TexasS.

Contract of December 21, 1917, with John Celum and wife for
purchase of improvements on 1and donated by them for Bl Paso
Valley, lMesa Drain - Rio Grande Project.

l. There is enclosed herewith duplicate letter of Jan.
19, 1918 from the Acting Director and Chief Counsel to this
office on above subject returning for correction, said con-
tract of December 21, 1917, which was transmitted for appro-
val with your form letter dated December 28, received in
this office on December 26, and transmitted from here -to
Washington for approval under date of December 28, 1917.

2se It appears that the same errors made in the deed of
November 28, 1917, which deed is referred to in this contract,
appear in said contract, thewdeed having been returned to you
for correction by the Acting Director with hls letter :dated
Janvary 14, 1918,

3. This contract is therefore returned herewith with
the request that the description of the land be made to con-
form to that in the deed, the corrections in the contract
initialed by the parties fthereto and the same again trans-
mitted through this office for approval.

o7 T Tt

8 Bnecls. Duplicate letter of Jan.19,1918 from Act.Director
and Chief Counsel to Chief of Construction.
3 Copies of form letter
4 " of conftract

CC - D.Cs Bl Paso, Texas.



QUIT-CLAIM DEED, Single and Wite's Sep. Ack. No. 77

For Sale hy h.lns Brus Prmtmg Lo,, El Faso

. « *

I THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO, Know all Men by these Presents:

rirqy.  JOHN CELUM and HARIETT CELUM, his wife,

‘ N El , 7 " ‘ . '.7'5}'{' '.
of the County of Paso , State_ of Texas for and in consideration of the ~ .
sum of...One.And No/100($1.00) <=ve-e-eeceemeeca=- i i ===TDOLLARS,
to....... t hﬁn ...... in hand paid by.... the Un;ted States of Ameriocs, aotmgpwsuanttOthe
aot .of Qrmgre_gs of Jume 17, .1902(32 Stat., 388),
5 0> vt 4 <o SO T . SRR ﬂj{ «-s the receipt whereof is bereby

acknowledged, do by these presents Bargain, Sell, Release and Forever Qyit-Claimfnio the said == gmnms
United States of Americe, its successore

h@md assigns Gl = N e e = nght title and inferest in and ‘__'r to BB PokPareekof land lying.in the County
El. Y [ Texa® ‘  rawit:
£ .’Ea.ag'o traete of la.ns siltgnt?d ;’bent idne mil JSou;hfﬂgiSf; g‘fifﬁ””
mu 8y -in-{the Sou!ahuat._qnar W)..of Section onal(l), | oymshin. rty-
thr:o?aa)SQuth. Range aev n (7 Eaat*of tha UjB.Reclamation Service Survey:
= Pragt-No«l-being more-pap & dnd bounded s followe: Pa-.
) g a th? Southwye -y X -g ' Songfzoat epr::g :f sgld
& T8 ) e't““tuara'z-- 1 Feat-two - thusand-two-hund: sventsen
,‘Sﬁﬁtiu ot 2)f K Borsh 74‘54'Wolt ‘f4ve ' hundred -

*'fgﬁétﬁun§¥§3 n: ﬂggy-s x }

z:-o

3 (254)£qot tg j;;e po .
12 four: bundredths(i. 94
E

_iﬂ
Jract.No.2..being. mp r 3.1 f.;;f¢”“n_d nd bounded as follows: Be-
. ginning. st the Northwest dorndr from whiok fhe Soufhwest corder o said |
: L1139 vgat lopeithousand eight hundred geventy-

-Seotion-onell}-bears
two and one-tenth{1E

s € TUr {-,:;,ﬁne gggth Bg;g:igfgzagnn hundred |
S thirtyssight and-wight-tenthe{18848)feet: ena euth -8ix hun.-
; dggg “G _y-une and‘:qun-gnn ha(;} 7rfept; thenmoe to the left on & ourve ?

; “yad s -three-hundred
smd on 166-foot chords; tHence |
1 sovannten T ce;
renine a8nd two-t he( 4912,f00t3 th@ma i
sty~sevbn and\$ner~tdnth{97. teet* thence to the t
-four--hiundred-sevgnty-dud- th:aq_tenxhal ltanimzaitna.
. xen’ (267) feet melisured on 100-foot chords;. thence 31°
"10‘ WBaﬁ'hIi'hﬁhﬁfﬁa winety=one-and ‘three~tenthe{ 6913} feet to-the-podat
of beginning, said tract oontaining three and six-hnnﬂredths(ﬁ.os)aoree

mn;p or -1eB8. o : .*

v

s _tn . | ey
; TO. HA VE AND TO HOLD dll.......... 913' ...right, ‘title, interest, eslale and claim in and to the said premises,

i together with all and singular, the rlghts prwzleges and appurienances to the same in any manner belonging, unfo ' the satd

Untt&ﬂ.statos ot Amerius. its anoaousoru

| m ass:grzs forever . Sia

| W!TNESS,:E??&;I.-..M:& < ths the . 2BER....dey of ... November , A.D.19f .

) i JOHN CELUM

' Witnesses ot Request of Grantor . ..

Geos W Hoadley

Mrs. Hariett Celum

B .

 ——— i i it




E 3 Court of said County, do hereby certify that the above instrument of mmg, dated on the ,2 ?\

"::'_,qnd/du_‘ly recorded the. - ;7
50 Jin the. records of said County, in Volume...... i
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
COUNTY OF EL PASO,
" .Before me, \;"‘ : O tn and for
-El Paso County, Texas, on this:day personally appeared.
known to me to be the person ...... .whose name .............. Jubscrzbed to the foregomg instrument, and acknowledged te
"me that ...... he executed the same for the purposes and conszderatwn therein expressed,
Gwen under my. hand and seal of office, this....- ‘ QY OF oo essssesesresesesesss o ,A. D. 19..
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
; COUNTY OF EL PASO, ‘
. Before wme, . IO in and for
“El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared _ ~wife of

, fknown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having

the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said....... acknowledged such instru-
ment to. be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and conszd-

eratiow therein expressed, and-that she did not wish to retract it.

o Gw‘en under my hand and seal of office, this % day of A D, I

P g

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

%

: | COUNTY OF EL PASO, ) W
i o S . I 4 - Clerk of the County

“”day ofL ;Zﬂ s A D Ip/ﬂtmth its certificate - of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this A. D. 19/%, at, _-eg’éZock A_M.

A. D. 1 y ’c? k M.
anPag}( /¢3 ﬁ = %

‘s ‘  Witness my hcmd and the seal of the County Court of said. County, at office El Paso Texas the day and
year last above 'umtten

4

C?erk‘-‘fC ougty Court, El Paso.




